

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 456/2025

ADITI & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

NATIONAL BOARD OF EXAMINATION
IN MEDICAL SCIENCES & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 142418/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

Date : 06-06-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

[PARTIAL COURT WORKING DAYS BENCH]

For Parties

Mr. Abhisht Hela, Adv.
Ms. Sukriti Bhatnagar, AOR

Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Varun Rajawat, Adv.
Mr. Maulik Khurana, Adv.
Mr. Mrinal Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sikhil Suri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satayam Singh, Adv.
Ms. Mudrika Tomar, Adv.
Ms. Vipasha Jain, Adv.
Ms. Pragati Keshri, Adv.
Ms. Neema, AOR

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Raj, Adv.
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 142418/2025

1. The present application has been preferred
by the respondent No.1-National Board of

Examination in Medical Sciences seeking re-schedulement of NEET PG 2025 examination on 3rd August, 2025, which according to the respondent No.1 is the earliest possible available date given by its technical partner i.e., M/s. Tata Consultancy Services Limited(for short, 'TCS')

2. A reference is made to various communications between the respondent No.1 and the TCS highlighting the preparatory paraphernalia needed for the conduct of examination.

3. Having gone through the papers annexed with the Interlocutory Application, we are satisfied that the prayer for extension of time to hold the examination by re-scheduling the date on 3rd August, 2025 is bona fide.

4. Accordingly, the time allowed by our order dated 30.05.2025 for holding the NEET PG 2025 examination is extended and the respondent No.1 is permitted to hold the examination on 3rd August, 2025.

5. However, it is made clear that no further extension shall be granted.

6. The present application is, accordingly, allowed.